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_______ o’clock p.m. Chairperson __________ called the meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order. 
 
 
1. ROLL CALL 
PRESENT: Armbruster , Eisenhauer (C) , Marlar , Petho (S) , Garand (VC)   
 
ABSENT: Armbruster , Eisenhauer (C)  , Marlar , Petho (S) , Garand (VC)  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA: May 20, 2025 

Motion by__________, supported by__________, to approve the agenda (as printed & posted or with additions/deletions/changes). 
Voice Vote,   /     

 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: April 15, 2025 

Motion by__________, supported by__________, to approve the minutes (as presented or with corrections). 
 Voice Vote,   / 
 
4. REPORT FROM TOWNSHIP BOARD REPRESENTATIVE: Trustee AJ Armbruster 
  
5. REPORT FROM PLANNING COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE:  Michaela Garand 
 
6.  PUBLIC COMMENT (for items not on the agenda)  
Citizens will be given an opportunity to speak during the “Public Comment” segment for each agenda item.  
The minutes are transcribed from an audio recording of the meeting. Please be respectful of the person speaking. 
Comments made inaudible on the recording by background sounds such as whispering, clapping, or interrupting 
cannot be made part of the official minutes. Public comment is not a question and answer format.  

• Complete a Citizen Comment Card and give to the Chairperson.  
• Address the Zoning Board of Appeals Chair only.  
• When called, please stand at the podium and speak your name and address clearly for the record.  
• Each person will be permitted to speak one time for 3 minutes. Yielding time is not permitted.  

 
7. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 
ITEM 7-1: VARIANCES/CLASS A DESIGNATION – 4251 Fairway Drive/74-20-505-0025-000: 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Tom Price, 4251 Fairway Drive, Fort Gratiot, MI 48059 
REQUEST:   9’ West rear yard setback variance & Class A Designation  
LOCATION:   4251 Fairway Drive 
PARCEL ID #:   74-20-505-0025-000 
LEGAL:    LOTS 42 & 43 MAC TAGGART PLAT 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION: Citizens will be given an opportunity to speak during the Public Comment segment following 
the applicant’s presentation. 
 
 
Motion by _____________, supported by _____________, to open the public hearing for Item 7-1 at ________P.M. 
Voice Vote,  / . Public Hearing Open. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING CITIZEN COMMENT:  
The minutes are transcribed from an audio recording of the meeting. Please be respectful of the person speaking. 
Comments made inaudible on the recording by background sounds such as whispering, clapping, or interrupting 
cannot be made part of the official minutes. Public comment is not a question and answer format.  

• Complete a Citizen Comment Card and give to the Chairperson.  
• Address the Zoning Board of Appeals Chair only.  
• When called, please stand at the podium and speak your name and address clearly for the record.  
• Each person will be permitted to speak one time for 3 minutes. Yielding time is not permitted.  

Contacts/Communications/Correspondence:  
 
Motion by _____________, supported by _____________, to close the public hearing for Item 7-1 at ________P.M. 
Voice Vote,  / . Public Hearing Closed. 



FORT GRATIOT CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  D R A F T AGENDA 

TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025 – 3720 KEEWAHDIN ROAD, FORT GRATIOT, MI 48059 Page 2 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION: There is no further Public Comment; Board member only deliberations begin at this time. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
-The building official recommends approval with no conditions. 
-The department of public works recommends approval with no conditions. 
-The fire chief recommends approval with no conditions. 
 
Reasons for Decision:  
-A request may be granted upon findings that: 
(1) Continuance thereof would not be contrary to public health, safety, or welfare. 
(2) The structure does not and is not likely to significantly depress the value of nearby properties. 
(3) The use or structure was lawful at the time of its inception. 
(4) No useful purposes would be served by strict application of the provisions or requirements of this chapter with 
which the use or structure does not conform. 
 
-A request may be denied upon finding that: 
(1) Public services cannot be adequately provided; i.e. water, sewer, gas, electric. 
(2) The proposed construction could hinder public safety response and put the property and surrounding properties 
at additional risk. 
(3) A hardship (non-financial in nature) or practical difficulty (such as a natural feature of the land) has not been 
demonstrated. 
 
MOTION 7-1.1 WEST REAR YARD VARIANCE: 
Motion by                      , supported by                 , to (grant / deny / postpone until                    ) the request for a 9’ 
west rear yard setback variance for 4251 Fairway Drive, 74-20-505-0025-000, for the following reasons and, if 
applicable, conditions: 
 
Reasons for decision:  
 
Conditions, if any: 
 
Voice Vote, _______________. 
 
MOTION 7-1.2 CLASS A DESIGNATION: 
Motion by                      , supported by                 , to (grant / deny / postpone until                    ) the request for a Class 
A Designation on the existing house and proposed addition for 4251 Fairway Drive, 74-20-505-0025-000, for the 
following reasons and, if applicable, conditions: 
 
Reasons for decision:  
 
Conditions, if any: 
 
Voice Vote, _______________. 
 
 
8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None 
 
 
9. NEW BUSINESS: None 
 
 
10. MEMBER UPDATES:  
 
 
11. ADJOURNMENT 
 Motion by _______, supported by ________, to adjourn.  Vote, _________. Time, ________ P.M. 
 
 
The Charter Township of Fort Gratiot complies with the "Americans with Disabilities Act" and if auxiliary aids or services are required at the meeting for individuals with disabilities, 
please contact Clerk Robert Buechler, 3720 Keewahdin Road, Fort Gratiot, Michigan 48059 (810) 385-4489, three days prior to said meeting. 
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7:00 o’clock p.m. Chairperson Eisenhauer called the meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order. 
 
1. ROLL CALL 
PRESENT: Eisenhauer (C), Marlar, Petho (S), Garand (VC) 
ABSENT: Armbruster  
ALSO PRESENT: Courtney Landreville, Recording Secretary 
     Jorja Baldwin, Zoning/Planning Consultant 
     Dan Hagy, Fort Gratiot 
     Ed Shepard, Greenwood 
     Connie Neese, Parks Commission 
 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA: April 15, 2025 

Motion by Marlar, supported by Petho, to approve the agenda as printed & posted. 
Voice Vote, 4/0. Motion Passed.     

 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: March 18, 2025 

Motion by Garand, supported by Petho, to approve the minutes as presented. 
 Voice Vote, 4/0. Motion Passed.  
 
4. REPORT FROM TOWNSHIP BOARD REPRESENTATIVE: Trustee AJ Armbruster N/A 
  
5. REPORT FROM PLANNING COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE:  Michaela Garand 

• Special land use & site plan approved for Hampton Manor near Walmart 
• PUD Update for Faye’s Wine & Spirit 
• Site plan approved for Smart Storage on Keewahdin 

 
6.  PUBLIC COMMENT (for items not on the agenda) None 
 
7. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 
ITEM 7-1: VARIANCES/CLASS A DESIGNATION – 4582 Lakeshore Road/74-20-765-0005-000: 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Daniel & Lisa Hagy, 4582 Lakeshore Road, Fort Gratiot, Michigan 48059 
REQUEST:   5’ North side yard variance & Class A Designation for Proposed Garage 
LOCATION:   4582 Lakeshore Road 
PARCEL ID #:   74-20-765-0005-000 
LEGAL:    LOT 6 & N 1/2 LOT 5 SUPERVISOR'S PLAT OF KARRER BEACH 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION: Mr. Dan Hagy is requesting the variance for the new proposed garage due to the 
property narrowing at the road. Mr. Hagy said they are planning on moving the driveway away from the south property 
line that it currently abuts which will narrow the turn radius to get into the new garage.  
 
Motion by Marlar, supported by Garand, to open the public hearing for Item 7-1 at 7:12 P.M. Voice Vote, 4/0.  
Public Hearing Open. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING CITIZEN COMMENT:  
None 
 
Motion by Garand, supported by Marlar, to close the public hearing for Item 7-1 at 7:13 P.M. Voice Vote, 4/0.  
Public Hearing Closed. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION: Mr. Hagy had a question regarding the allowed overhang as it is noted in the review. 
Landreville stated the ordinance allows 2” for every foot of setback. Baldwin stated the application and survey did not 
state what the overhang was. The neighboring property to the south of Mr. Hagy’s had to get variances for their 
overhangs to allow the larger overhang.  
 
Recommendations: 
-The building official recommends approval with no conditions. 
-The department of public works recommends approval with no conditions. 
-The fire chief recommends approval with no conditions. 
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MOTION 7-1.1 NORTH SIDE YARD VARIANCE: 
Motion by Garand, supported by Eisenhauer, to grant the request for a 5’ north side yard setback variance to the 
northern extent of the building, for 4582 Lakeshore Road, 74-20-765-0005-000, for the following reasons: 
 
Similar to previously approved requests in the area. Items 1-4 from the review: (1) Continuance thereof would not be 
contrary to public health, safety, or welfare. (2) The structure does not and is not likely to significantly depress the 
value of nearby properties. (3) The use or structure was lawful at the time of its inception. (4) No useful purposes 
would be served by strict application of the provisions or requirements of this chapter with which the use or structure 
does not conform. 
 
Voice Vote, 4/0. Motion Passed. 
 
MOTION 7-1.2 CLASS A DESIGNATION: 
Motion by Petho, supported by Marlar, to grant the request for a Class A Designation on the proposed garage for 4582 
Lakeshore Road, 74-20-765-0005-000, for the following reasons: 
 
Reasons for decision: (1) Continuance thereof would not be contrary to public health, safety, or welfare. (2) The 
structure does not and is not likely to significantly depress the value of nearby properties. (3) The use or structure 
was lawful at the time of its inception. (4) No useful purposes would be served by strict application of the provisions 
or requirements of this chapter with which the use or structure does not conform. 
 
Voice Vote, 4/0. Motion Passed. 
 
 
8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None 
 
9. NEW BUSINESS: None 
 
10. MEMBER UPDATES:  
Two alternate ZBA members are on the township board agenda for 4/16/2025 to be approved 
 
11. ADJOURNMENT 
 Motion by Garand, supported by Marlar, to adjourn.  Vote, 4/0. Time, 7:23 P.M. 
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TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Members MEETING DATE: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 

LOCATION: 4251 Fairway Drive PARCEL #: 74-20-505-0025-000 

ZONING: R-1A Single Family Residential MASTER PLAN: Single Family Residential 

OWNER(S): Tom Price APPLICANT(S): Tom Price 

Request: 9’ west rear yard setback variance; Class A Designation for existing and proposed.  

Findings of Facts:  
-This parcel is a lawfully existing conforming platted lot. 
-This property is not within a High-Risk Erosion Area. 
-The structure is not within a Special Flood Hazard area, FEMA FIRM 
Panel 0237E, 07/19/2022. 
-The lot width is 100’ x 123’, exceeding the minimum width and area 
required. 
-The home is estimated to have been built in 1965 and currently 
exceeds all setback requirements on the north, south, and west sides. 
The east setback is approximately 27’; 35’ is required. The setback 
was lawful at the time of construction. 
-The platted right-of-way on Fairway Drive is exceptionally wide. Local 
roads are generally 66’ - 33’ from the center of the road to the setback 
line, for a total of 68’ from the centerline. The Fairway Drive right-of-way is 100’, requiring the setback to be 85’ from the 
center of the road.  
-The property to the west is the Port Huron Golf Club and there are several homes in this area with a larger east/Fairway 
Drive/front yard setback and a lesser west/PHGC/rear yard setback. Because these properties are adjacent to the course, 
buildings are highly unlikely in this area.  
 

Location Required Proposed Request 
Rear/West 35’ 26’ 9’ west rear yard setback variance and Class A Designation 
Front/East 35’ *27’ Class A Designation for existing structure 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
-A request may be granted upon findings that: 
(1) Continuance thereof would not be contrary to public health, safety, or welfare. 
(2) The structure does not and is not likely to significantly depress the value of nearby properties. 
(3) The use or structure was lawful at the time of its inception. 
(4) No useful purposes would be served by the strict application of the provisions or requirements of this chapter with which 
the use or structure does not conform. 
 -A request may be denied upon finding that: 
(1) Public services cannot be adequately provided, i.e., water, sewer, gas, electric. 
(2) The proposed construction could hinder public safety response and put the property and surrounding properties at 
additional risk. 
(3) A hardship (non-financial in nature) or practical difficulty (such as a natural feature of the land) has not been 
demonstrated. 
 
Contacts/Communications/Correspondence: 
No correspondence has been received. 
 
Recommendations: 
-The building official recommends approval with no conditions. 
-The department of public works recommends approval with no conditions. 
-The fire chief recommends approval with no conditions. 
-The planning department recommends approval with no conditions. 
 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FORT GRATIOT 
ZBA DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW 

 

FROM: Building Department, Department of Public Works, Fire Department 

APPLICANT: Tom Price OWNER: Same 

LOCATION: 4251 Fairway Drive Parcel I.D. #:  74-20-505-0025-000 

DATE:  May 9, 2025 MEETING DATE: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 

 

 1 

YES  NO  N/A  BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 

  X    1. Will the new construction require additional fire proofing? 

  X    2. Will the existing structure require additional fire proofing? 

COMMENTS:   

   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 Deny  Approve  Approve w/conditions  Postpone-additional information requested 

Reviewed By:  Tom Jobbitt, Building Inspector Date: 05/07/2025 

 
 

YES  NO  N/A  DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS: 

  X    1. Are there conflicting or multiple structures? 

  X    2. Are there any common service agreements? 

      3. If yes, above, are easements/necessary paperwork recorded? 

      4. Will the proposed construction interfere with any: 
  X    sewer lines or mains? If yes, please indicate:  existing   or    future 

  X    water lines or mains? If yes, please indicate:  existing   or    future 

  X    storm drains? If yes, please indicate:  existing   or    future 

COMMENTS: 
 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 Deny  Approve  Approve w/conditions  Postpone-additional information requested 

Reviewed By:  Gregory Randall, Supervisor Date: 05/07/2025 

 
 

YES  NO  N/A  FIRE DEPARTMENT: 

X      1. Is there location and adequacy of water lines and fire hydrants?  

  X    2. Are additional on-site fire protection systems necessary? 

X      3. Can use or building be serviced, in case of fire, from all sides? 

X      4. Is there adequate vehicle access for fire equipment? 

  X    5. Are there special conditions which may necessitate further study or information? 

       (i.e., paint, solvents, explosives, unstable chemicals) 
COMMENTS: 
Recommend to allow.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 Deny  Approve  Approve w/conditions  Postpone-additional information requested 

Reviewed By:  Mark Vanderfeyst, Fire Chief Date: 05/06/2025 
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